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Aerial View of Subject Property and Existing Development  
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Section 1: Property Background and Request 
 

The applicant, Clutch Industries, Inc. (Clutch), is presenting a modification to a previously 

approved site plan review application. Previously, the subject property went through a site plan 

review and design review (22-123981-PLN) for a 90-unit multi-family development as well as a 

partition, annexation, comprehensive plan amendment and zone change (20-118432-ZO & 21-

102322-AN). Additionally, there has been a previous modification to the original site plan 

review application and a property line adjustment (24-106077-PLN). The previous land use 

actions were completed with the intention of preparing the site for multiple family 

development. The first modification was for a dog park area for the residents of the Blossom 

Garden Apartments. This application is to allow for additional improved open space for the 

residents of Blossom Garden Apartments to enjoy.  

The subject property is located at 3470 and 3480 Blossom Drive NE in Salem. Clutch Industries 

has also applied for a property line adjustment (24-125369-PLN) to remove the line between 

3480 and 3470 Blossom Drive NE to consolidate the two tax lots for the amenity space to exist 

on the same property as the Blossom Garden Apartments.  

Section 2: Existing Conditions 
 

After the property line adjustment (24-125369-PLN), the subject property will be approximately 

3.50 acres.  The parcels are described as Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lots 

073W01A003301 and 073W01A003300, a Marion County Tax Map is included within the 

exhibits list identifying the subject properties. 

The site is located within corporate City limits of the City of Salem. The Salem Area 

Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map has designated the properties as “Multifamily Residential”. 

The properties are located outside of the City’s Urban Service Area (USA). The applicant 

previously obtained approval of an Urban Growth Area Development Permit.  

The Comprehensive Plan designations of surrounding properties include: 

North: Across Blossom Drive NE, IND “Industrial”  

South: MF “Multi-Family Residential” and CR-LU “Commercial Retail with a limited use overlay” 

and located in Marion County 

East: MF “Multi-Family Residential” located in Marion County 

West: MU “Mixed Use”  

The subject property is zoned RM2 (Multifamily Residential 2). Surrounding properties are 

zoned as follows: 
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North:  Across Blossom Drive NE, IG (General Industrial)  

South: MF (Multi-Family Residential) and CR-LU (Commercial Retail with a limited use overlay) 

and Marion County – Outside Corporate City Limits 

East: MF (Multi-Family) Marion County – Outside Corporate City Limits 

West: MU-II (Mixed Use-II)  

Section 3: Findings Applicable to Site Plan Review Modification 
Chapter 220 – Site Plan Review 

Section 220.010 – Modification of site plan review approval 

(a) Applicability. A site plan review approval may be modified after its effective date if the 

proposed modification meets the criteria in this section. Proposed modifications that do 

not meet the criteria in this section require submittal of a new application for site plan 

review. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed modification is for the development of a large amenity 

space for the residents of the apartments to use. The applicant provides evidence that the 

proposed modification meets all the applicable criteria below. This criterion is met. 

(b) Procedure type. 

(1) Modification of a Class 1 or Class 2 site plan review approval is processed as a 

Type I procedure under SRC chapter 300. 

(2) Modification of a Class 3 site plan review approval is processed as a Type II 

procedure under SRC chapter 300. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is proposing to modify a Class 3 site plan review (22-

123981-PLN), which requires a Type II review. 

(c) Submittal requirements. 

(1) Modification of a Class 1 or Class 2 site plan review approval shall include, in 

addition to the submittal requirements for a Type I application under SRC 

chapter 300, the following: 

(A) For modification of a Class 1 site plan review approval, the 

information required under SRC 220.005(d); and 

(B) For modification of a Class 2 site plan review approval, the 

information required under SRC 220.005(e)(1). 

(2) Modification of a Class 3 site plan review approval shall include, in addition to 

the submittal requirements for a Type II application under SRC chapter 300, the 

information required under SRC 220.005(e)(2). 
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Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the requirements for the submittal of a class 3 

site plan review modification. The applicant has provided the applicable requirements as 

described above. The planning administrator has the authority to waive any submittal 

requirements if they determined that the specific requirement would not provide evidence 

needed to satisfy the applicable criteria. The applicant has provided plans with details necessary 

to review the proposal. This requirement is met.  

(d) Criteria. 

(1) Modification of a Class 1 or Class 2 site plan review approval shall be granted if 

all of the following criteria are met: 

(A) The proposed modification does not change the class of site plan 

review of the original application; and 

(B) The proposed modification meets all applicable standards of the 

UDC. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is applying for a modification to a class 3 site plan review; 

therefore, these criteria are not applicable.  

(2) Modification of a Class 3 site plan review approval shall be granted if all of the 

following criteria are met: 

(A) The proposed modification does not substantially change the 

original approval; and 

(B) The proposed modification will not result in significant changes to 

the physical appearance of the development, the use of the site, 

and the impacts on surrounding properties. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed modification to develop a large amenity area does not 

substantially change the original approval as it does not change the configuration of the 

dwelling units or other structures already approved and built on the site. The enhanced amenity 

area shown on the plan is in the same location as the previously approved common open space, 

and only enhances the ability to use the common open space and enhances the appearance of 

the site by providing greater separation between the dwelling units and the street. The property 

line adjustment, currently under review, is to consolidate the properties as the amenity space is 

an accessory use to the multi-family development and is unable to exist stand alone on a 

property. As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the applicant has provided trees lining the 

access and a robust landscape buffer to the adjacent property to the east. The amenities 

proposed will enhance the original development approval. The approval criteria are met.   

(e) Expiration. The effect of a modification upon the expiration period of the original 

approval, if any, shall be established in the modification decision. 
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Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands that the expiration period of the original 

approval will now be established in the modification decision. This criterion is met. 

Chapter 702 – Multiple Family Design Review Standards  

Section 702.001 – Purpose  

The purpose of this chapter is to establish design review standards for multiple family 
development.  

Section 702.005 – Multiple Family Design Review  

(a) Except as provided under subsection (b) of this section, and unless otherwise provided 
in the UDC, design review under SRC chapter 225 is required for all multiple family 
development.  

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal does not include a new multiple family development; 
however, the proposal changes the configuration of the lot containing a recent multiple family 
development and proposes adding additional open space to the existing multiple family 
development.    

Section 702.020 – Design Review Standards for Multiple Family Development with Thirteen or 
More Units  

(a) Open space standards.  
(1) To encourage the preservation of natural open qualities that may exist on a site 

and to provide opportunities for active and passive recreation, all newly 
constructed multiple family developments shall provide a minimum 30 percent 
of the gross site area in designated and permanently reserved open space. For 
the purposes of this subsection, the term "newly constructed multiple family 
developments" shall not include multiple family developments created through 
only construction or improvements to the interior of an existing building(s). 
Indoor or covered recreation space may count toward this open space 
requirement.  

Applicant’s Findings: With the proposed property line adjustment that will consolidate a vacant 
parcel with the existing multi-family development, the new total site area is 152,460 square 
feet, which requires 45,738 square feet of designated reserved open space. The original site plan 
review calculated 47,393 square feet of open space, exceeding the minimum amount of required 
open space for the original property, and continues to exceed for the new property size, without 
taking into consideration the calculation of the new improved open space area. This standard is 
met.   

(A) To ensure usable open space that is of sufficient size, at least one 
common open space area shall be provided that meets the size 
and dimension standards set forth in Table 702-3.  
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Applicant’s Findings: As previously demonstrated within the original site plan review for the 
multi-family development, this standard was met. Since the proposal includes additional open 
space, and no additional units that would trigger additional open space, the proposed additional 
open space exceeds the required amount of open space. This standard is met.   

(B) To ensure the provided open space is usable, a maximum of 15 
percent of the common open space shall be located on land with 
slopes greater than 25 percent.  

Applicant’s Findings: As previously demonstrated within the original site plan review the 
grading plan demonstrates that the site was nearly flat. The additional common open space 
proposed is also on ground that is nearly flat, ensuring that this improved common open space 
is usable. This standard is met. 

(C) To allow for a mix of different types of open space areas and 
flexibility in site design, private open space, meeting the size and 
dimension standards set forth in Table 702-4, may count toward 
the open space requirement. All private open space must meet 
the size and dimension standards set forth in Table 702-4.  

Applicant’s Findings: Private open space was reviewed at the time of the original site plan 
review for the dwelling unit development. This proposal does not include a change to the 
existing dwelling units on the site and does not propose any new dwelling units. Therefore, this 
standard is not applicable.   

(D) To ensure a mix of private and common open space in larger 
developments, private open space, meeting the size and 
dimension standards set forth in Table 702-4, shall be provided 
for a minimum of 20 percent of the dwelling units in all newly 
constructed multiple family developments with 20 or more 
dwelling units. Private open space shall be located contiguous to 
the dwelling unit, with direct access to the private open space 
provided through a doorway.  

Applicant’s Findings: It was previously demonstrated within the original site plan review that 
included the development of the dwelling units, that this standard was met. This proposal does 
not include a change to the existing dwelling units on the site and does not propose any new 
dwelling units. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.   

(E) To encourage active recreational opportunities for residents, the 
square footage of an improved open space area may be counted 
twice toward the total amount of required open space, provided 
each such area meets the standards set forth in this subsection. 
Example: a 750-square-foot improved open space area may count 
as 1,500 square feet toward the open space requirement.  
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i. Be a minimum 750 square feet in size with a minimum 
dimension of 25 feet for all sides; and  

ii. Include at least one of the following types of features:  
a. Covered pavilion.  
b. Ornamental or food garden.  
c. Developed and equipped children's play area, 

with a minimum 30-inch tall fence to separate 
the children's play area from any parking lot, 
drive aisle, or street.  

d. Sports area or court (e.g., tennis, handball, 
volleyball, basketball, soccer).  

e. Swimming pool or wading pool.  

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal includes additional improved open space, including a 
covered pavilion, a children’s play area, a basketball court, soccer court that doubles as a 
volleyball court, and bleachers. The consolidated property already exceeds the open space 
requirement and recognizes that this improved open space area counts as twice the amount of 
open space. The proposal exceeds the open space requirements of this chapter.   

(e) Façade and building design.  

(1) On sites with 75 feet or more of buildable width, a minimum of 40 percent of the 
buildable width shall be occupied by building placed at the setback line to 
enhance visual interest and activity along the street. Accessory structures shall 
not apply towards meeting the required percentage.  

Applicant’s Findings: The lot consolidation proposed would increase the buildable width along 
the street frontage by 87 feet. The applicant is applying for an adjustment to eliminate this 
standard as the site is developed and no new primary buildings are proposed. The proposal 
includes the development of an improved open space for the residents of the Blossom Garden 
Apartments, which enhances the visual interest and activity along the street more than an 
additional primary building. The use of a primary building on this site would be for residents to 
arrive and leave their unit, whereas the improved open space encourages more visual interest 
and activity by providing amenities for residents to use and engage with along the street. 
Additional details are provided below within the adjustment findings. 

Chapter 250 – Adjustments 

Section 250.001 – Purpose 

The purpose of this chapter is to provide a process to allow deviations from the development 

standards of the UDC for developments that, while not meeting the standards of the UDC, will 

continue to meet the intended purpose of those standards. Adjustments provide for an 

alternative way to meet the purposes of the Code and provide for flexibility to allow reasonable 

development of property where special conditions or unusual circumstances exist. 
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Section 250.005 – Adjustments 

(a) Applicability. 

(1) Classes. 

(A) A Class 1 adjustment is an adjustment to any numerical 

development standard in the UDC that increases or decreases the 

standard by not more than 20 percent. 

(B) A Class 2 adjustment is an adjustment to any development 

standard in the UDC other than a Class 1 adjustment, including an 

adjustment to any numerical development standard in the UDC 

that increases or decreases the standard by more than 20 

percent. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is applying to eliminate a standard completely. Therefore, 

triggering the applicability of a class 2 adjustment.  

(2) Prohibition. Notwithstanding subsection (a)(1) of this section, an adjustment 

shall not be granted to: 

(A) Allow a use or activity not allowed under the UDC; 

(B) Change the status of a use or activity under the UDC; 

(C) Modify a definition or use classification; 

(D) Modify a use standard; 

(E) Modify the applicability of any requirement under the UDC; 

(F) Modify a development standard specifically identified as non-

adjustable; 

(G) Modify a development standard that contains the word 

"prohibited"; 

(H) Modify a procedural requirement under the UDC; 

(I) Modify a condition of approval placed on property through a 

previous planning action; 

(J) A design review guideline or design review standard, except 

Multiple Family Design Review Standards in SRC Chapter 702, 

which may be adjusted; or 

(K) The required landscaping in the Industrial Business Campus (IBC) 

Zone. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed adjustment is not prohibited as outlined above.  

(b) Procedure type. Class 1 and Class 2 adjustments are processed as a Type II Procedure 

under SRC chapter 300. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the processing procedure for the applications 

requested.  
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(c) Submittal requirements. In addition to the submittal requirements for a Type II 

application under SRC chapter 300, an application for a Class 1 or Class 2 adjustment 

shall include the following: 

(1) A site plan, of a size and form and in the number of copies meeting the standards 

established by the Planning Administrator, containing all information necessary 

to establish satisfaction with the approval criteria. By way of example, but not of 

limitation, such information may include the following: 

(A) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation relative to north; 

(B) The location of all proposed primary and accessory structures and 

other improvements, including fences, walls, and driveway 

locations, indicating distance to such structures from all property 

lines and adjacent on-site structures; 

(C) All proposed landscape areas on the site, with an indication of 

square footage and as a percentage of site area; 

(D) The location, height, and material of fences, berms, walls, and 

other proposed screening as they relate to landscaping and 

screening required by SRC chapter 807; 

(E) The location of all trees and vegetation required to be protected 

pursuant to SRC chapter 808; and 

(F) Identification of vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle parking and 

circulation areas, including handicapped parking stalls, 

disembarking areas, accessible routes of travel, and proposed 

ramps. 

Applicant’s Findings: A site plan has been submitted including the applicable information 

above. This requirement is met.  

(2) An existing conditions plan, of a size and form and in the number of copies 

meeting the standards established by the Planning Administrator, containing the 

following information: 

(A) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation relative to north; 

(B) The location of existing structures and other improvements on the 

site, including accessory structures, fences, walls, and driveways, 

noting their distance from property lines; 

(C) The location of the 100-year floodplain, if applicable; and 

(D) The location of drainage patterns and drainage courses, if 

applicable. 

Applicant’s Findings: An existing conditions plan has been submitted including the applicable 

information above. This requirement is met.  
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(d) Criteria. 

(1) An application for a Class 1 adjustment shall be granted if all of the following 

criteria are met: 

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard 

proposed for adjustment is: 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; 

or 

(ii) Clearly satisfied by the proposed development. 

(B) The proposed adjustment will not unreasonably impact 

surrounding existing or potential uses or development. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is applying for a class 2 adjustment. Therefore, the approval 

criteria for a class 1 adjustment are not applicable.  

(2) An application for a Class 2 adjustment shall be granted if all of the following 

criteria are met: 

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard 

proposed for adjustment is: 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; 

or 

(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed 

development. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is proposing an adjustment to eliminate the below standard: 

702.020(e)(4) On sites with 75 feet or more of buildable width, a minimum of 40 percent of the 

buildable width shall be occupied by building placed at the setback line to enhance visual 

interest and activity along the street. Accessory structures shall not apply towards meeting the 

required percentage. The purpose of this standard is to activate the street by placing buildings 

at the setback line. At the time the complex was developed, this standard did not apply as the 

buildable width was less than 75 feet, with the property consolidation the buildable width is 

increased and triggers this standard. With the elimination of the property line, the applicant has 

an opportunity to greatly enhance the recreational space of the existing development for 

residents by providing a robust improved open space area that includes a covered pavilion, a 

children’s play area, a basketball court, a soccer court that doubles as a volleyball court, and 

bleachers. The proposal, as modified, more closely meets the intent of this standard because the 

robust pedestrian connections will be further enhanced with this additional recreation area. 

Landscaping along the Blossom Drive NE will also be greatly enhanced over the previously 

dilapidated single-family use that existed on the property proposed for consolidation. Because 

the modification is proposing an active and lively use that enhances the landscaping and visual 

interest, the requested adjustment equally meets the intent of this provision. Therefore, this 

criterion is met.  
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(B) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development 

will not detract from the livability or appearance of the residential 

area. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal is within a residential zone and does not detract from the 

livability or appearance of the residential area as the proposal includes the consolidation of an 

adjacent property to the existing multi-family development site to provide an improved open 

space area that allows the apartment residents to use and enjoy. Residential areas typically 

include a neighborhood park that would be used in a similar manner, and single-family homes 

have front and back yards that provide space for outdoor activities. The proposed improved 

open space provides the same as the residents living within this multi-family apartment complex 

will have a greater outdoor area for recreation. This criterion is met.   

(C) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative 

effect of all the adjustments result in a project which is still 

consistent with the overall purpose of the zone. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal includes one adjustment. Therefore, this criterion is not 

applicable.  

(e) Transfer of adjustments. Unless otherwise provided in the final decision granting the 

adjustment, an adjustment shall run with the land. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the adjustment shall run with the land unless 

otherwise provided in the final decision.  

Section 4: Conclusion 

Based on the facts and findings presented by the applicant within this detailed written 

narrative, the applicant believes they have satisfied the burden of proof required by the Unified 

Development Code and demonstrated how the proposed modification not only satisfies all 

applicable criteria but would also be a benefit to the community by providing a robust 

improved amenity area for those living in the Blossom Garden apartments.   

Section 5: Exhibits 
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Exhibit A – Marion County Tax Map 
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SCALE   1" = 200'

FOR ADDITIONAL MAPS VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT
www.co.marion.or.us

DISCLAIMER:  THIS MAP WAS PREPARED
FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY
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LEGEND
LINE TYPES

CORNER TYPES

Section Corner<Ò
1516

21 22

Waterline - Non Bndry

Railroad Centerline

Historical Boundary
Easement

Taxcode Line
Map Boundary

Road Right-of-Way
Taxlot Boundary

Railroad Right-of-Way
Private Road ROW
Subdivision/Plat Bndry
Waterline - Taxlot Bndry

NUMBERS
Tax Code Number00 00 0

All acres listed are Net Acres, excluding any
portions of the taxlot within public ROWs

Acreage

Tick Marks: A tick mark in the road indicates that the
labeled dimension extends into the public ROW

0.25 AC

NOTES

200.00
175.00

PLOT DATE: 10/10/2022

CANCELLED NUMBERS
301
401
500
600
700
800
900
1000
1100
1500
2200
2202
2202A1
2202A2
2202A3
2202A5
2202A6

2202A7
2202A8
2300A1
2300A2
2300A3
2300L1
2500
2600U2
2700U2
2901
3000
3100

  

R! DLC Corner
<Ò 1/4 Section Cor.Ð 1/16TH Section Cor.
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Exhibit B – Deeds 
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Exhibit C – Articles of Organization 
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Exhibit D – HCRPZ Acknowledgement 

  



 

PLANNING | LAND USE SALEM, OREGON BRANDLANDUSE.COM 

 

 

Historic and Cultural Resources Protection Zone Acknowledgement  
 

The applicant is aware the subject site is identified on the City of Salem’s Historic and Cultural 

Resources Protection Zone map. The applicant’s consultant has discussed properties within 

these areas with the city’s Historic Preservation Officer, Kimberli Fitzgerald. No public funding 

will be utilized to develop the subject site. At the time the site is developed, the applicant’s 

contractors will have an inadvertent discovery plan on file with the city.  
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Exhibit E – TGE Form 
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Exhibit F – HOA Statement 

  



 

PLANNING | LAND USE SALEM, OREGON BRANDLANDUSE.COM 

 

 

Homeowners Association Information 
 

The applicant is submitting this statement to confirm there is no homeowners association 

(HOA) which is active or registered with the Oregon Secretary of State which impacts the 

subject property.  
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Exhibit G – Civil Drawings 
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Exhibit H – Stormwater Report  
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Exhibit I – Landscaping Plans 
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COVER
SHEET

L0.0
SHEET  1  OF  5

MAP COURTESY OF GOOGLE

L0.0 COVER SHEET

L1.1 AMENITY SITE PLAN

L2.1 EXISTING PLANTING PLAN
L2.2 PROPOSED PLANTING PLAN
L2.3 PROPOSED PLANTING PLAN

BLOSSOM GARDENS APARTMENTS LLC
360 BELMONT ST NE
SALEM, OR 97301
CONTACT: CHRIS ANDERSON
503 . 932 . 3179
CHRISA@CLUTCHINDUSTRIES.COM

LAURUS DESIGNS, LLC
LAURA ANTONSON, RLA, ASLA
1012 PINE STREET
SILVERTON, OREGON 97381
503 . 784 . 6494
LAURA@LAURUSDESIGNS.COM

BLOSSOM GARDENS
PLAYGROUND IMPROVEMENTS

3480 BLOSSOM DRIVE NE
SALEM, OREGON

DRAWINGS FOR:

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

SHEET INDEX: VICINITY MAP:

PROJECT
SITE

CALL BEFORE YOU D  G
AVOID CUTTING UNDERGROUND

UTILITY LINES. IT'S COSTLY.

1.800.332.2344 
OR

www.callbeforeyoudig.org

KEY MAP:
TAX LOT: 073W01A003301
ZONE: RM2

SITE INFORMATION:
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VOLLEYBALL

FIELD

EXISTING
COVERED
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BASKETBALL
COURT

PROPOSED
SIDEWALK

16' X 16' PAVILION
WITH PICNIC TABLES

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

CANTILEVER SHADE SAILS

BLEACHERSBLEACHERS

SIDEWALK

10' HT. FENCING

10' HT. FENCING

BUILT-IN SOCCER
GOAL NETS

BUILT-IN SOCCER
GOAL NETS

WOOD CHIP
SURFACE

BENCH, TYP.

42" HT. PLAYGROUND
FENCE, TYP.
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PROPERTY LINE TO BE REMOVED
UNDER PLA CASE NO. 24 125369 00 PLN

1. PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLANS, NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION OR BIDDING.

2. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR UTILITIES, GRADING, AND
STORMWATER.

3. PLAYGROUND TO HAVE A 42" HEIGHT 
NON-SIGHT OBSCURING FENCE AND 12" MINIMUM 
WOODCHIP SURFACE.  WOODCHIPS AND EQUIPMENT
WILL CONFORM TO CPSC AND ASTM PLAYGROUND
STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES.

4. EXISTING APPROVED PLANTING PLAN SEE SHEET L2.1.

5. PROPOSED PLANTING PLAN SEE SHEETS L2.2 AND L2.3.

6. SITE TO BE IRRIGATED BY WATER EFFICIENT
UNDERGROUND AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.

7. PROPERTY
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AMENITY
SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

L1.1
SHEET  2  OF  5

SCALE

0' 5' 10' 20'

KEY MAP:

PLANTER AREAS

CONCRETE, SCORE AS SHOWN, EQUAL
SPACES WHERE POSSIBLE, ALIGN JOINTS AS
SHOWN, EXPANSION JOINTS AT STRUCTURES
AND SEPARATE CONCRETE FEATURES, LIGHT
BROOM FINISH, NO SHINERS

SYNTHETIC SPORTS TURF

LEGEND:

PLAY AREA SURFACE,  CHILDREN'S PLAY
AREA AND WOODCHIP PLAY SURFACE TO
CONFORM TO CPSC AND ASTM
PLAYGROUND STANDARD AND
GUIDELINES. PLAY EQUIPMENT TO BE
SELECTED.

10' HEIGHT BALL FENCING

42" HEIGHT PLAYGROUND FENCING

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

PICNIC TABLE

BENCH

BLEACHERS

16' X 16' PAVILION

CANTILEVER SHADE SAIL

NOTES:

LIMITS OF LANDSCAPE



MAILBOXES

288 LF
· 5 TREES
· 12 SHRUBS

PARKING LOT
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 B U I L D I N G    'E'
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 B U I L D I N G
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288 LF
· 5 TREES
· 12 SHRUBS

288 LF
· 5 TREES
· 12 SHRUBS

288 LF
· 5 TREES
· 12 SHRUBS

380 LF
· 6 TREES
· 15 SHRUBS

380 LF
· 6 TREES
· 15 SHRUBS

192 LF
· 3 TREES
· 8 SHRUBS

192 LF
· 3 TREES
· 8 SHRUBS

192 LF
· 3 TREES
· 8 SHRUBS

162 LF   ● 3 TREES   ● 7 SHRUBS

PARKING LOT

PARKING LOT
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EXIT

PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE

PRO
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E

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE
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TRASH
AREA

TRASH
AREA

GARAGEGARAGE

TYPE C LANDSCAPE IN SETBACK
6315 SF = 316 PUs (126 TREE PUs)
PROPOSED TREE PUs = 130
TOTAL PROPOSED PUs = 348

TYPE C LANDSCAPE IN SETBACK
3280 SF = 164 PUs (66 TREE PUs)
PROPOSED TREE PUs = 70
TOTAL PROPOSED PUs = 169

TYPE C LANDSCAPE IN SETBACK
1256 SF = 63 PUs (25 TREE PUs)
PROPOSED TREE PUs = 30
TOTAL PROPOSED PUs = 65

TYPE C LANDSCAPE IN SETBACK
1730 SF = 87 PUs (35 TREE PUs)
PROPOSED TREE PUs = 35
TOTAL PROPOSED PUs = 103

TYPE C LANDSCAPE IN SETBACK
873 SF = 44 PUs (26 TREE PUs)
PROPOSED TREE PUs = 30
TOTAL PROPOSED PUs = 50

TYPE C LANDSCAPE IN SETBACK
1205 SF = 60 PUs (24 TREE PUs)
PROPOSED TREE PUs = 34
TOTAL PROPOSED PUs = 65
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TRANSFORMER
VAULT, TYP.
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TYPE C LANDSCAPE IN SETBACK
2995 SF = 150 PUs (60 TREE PUs)
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SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

64 ABELIA X GRANDIFLORA `KALEIDOSCOPE` / KALEIDOSCOPE
ABELIA 2 GAL.

49 ABELIA X GRANDIFLORA `SHERWOODII` / SHERWOOD GLOSSY
ABELIA 2 GAL.

9 CAMELLIA JAPONICA 'APRIL DAWN' / APRIL DAWN
CAMELLIA 3 GAL.

89 EUONYMUS ALATUS `COMPACTUS` / COMPACT BURNING
BUSH 5 GAL.

88 EUONYMUS JAPONICUS 'SILVER KING' / SILVER KING
EUONYMUS 3 GAL.

18 ILEX CRENATA `SKY PENCIL` / SKY PENCIL JAPANESE HOLLY 24"-30" HT.

4 LEUCOTHOE FONTANESIANA `RAINBOW` / RAINBOW
LEUCOTHOE 3 GAL.

11 LEUCOTHOE FONTANESIANA 'ZEBLID' / SCARLETTA®
DROOPING LEUCOTHOE 2 GAL.

58 LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM 'TEXANUM' / TEXAS JAPANESE
PRIVET 5 GAL.

62 LONICERA PILEATA / PRIVET HONEYSUCKLE 2 GAL.

50 MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM / OREGON GRAPE 2 GAL.

62 NANDINA DOMESTICA `GULF STREAM` TM / GULF STREAM
HEAVENLY BAMBOO 2 GAL.

26 NANDINA DOMESTICA 'ATROPURPUREA NANA' / DWARF
HEAVENLY BAMBOO 2 GAL.

12 OSMANTHUS HETEROPHYLLUS `GOSHIKI` / GOSHIKI HOLLY
OLIVE 5 GAL.

47 PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS `MOUNT VERNON` / MOUNT
VERNON LAUREL 1 GAL.

54 RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA 'BALLERINA' / BALLERINA INDIAN
HAWTHORN 2 GAL.

60 RHAPHIOLEPIS UMBELLATA `MINOR` / YEDDA HAWTHORN 2 GAL.

82 SARCOCOCCA CONFUSA / SWEETBOX 2 GAL.

31 SPIRAEA JAPONICA 'GOLDFLAME' / GOLDFLAME JAPANESE
SPIREA 2 GAL.

GRASSES / PERENNIALS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

G

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL #7 = 71 REQUIRED TREES
PROPOSED = 92 TREES

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 30% MINIMUM, INCLUDING ACTIVE AND  
PASSIVE RECREATION, PRIVATE SPACE

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 37% (18,400 SF) INCLUDING LAWN AREAS,
          SPORTS COURT, CLUB HOUSE PATIO

BUILDING PERIMETER: 1 TREE (10 UNITS) PER 60 LF OF BUILDING WALL
                             (WITHIN 25' OF BUILDING)

                                         1 SHRUB (1 PLANT UNIT) PER 15 LF
        2 PLANT UNITS AT ENTRY WAYS

TYPE C IN ALL PERIMETER SETBACKS: SEE PLAN FOR CALCULATIONS

PARKING: 1 CANOPY TREE PER 50 FEET OF PARKING PERIMETER     
(WITHIN 10' OF PARKING PERIMETER)

MULTIFAMILY LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

2 ACER CIRCINATUM / VINE MAPLE 1" CAL., B&B

4 CARPINUS BETULUS 'FASTIGIATA' / PYRAMIDAL EUROPEAN
HORNBEAN

1 1
2" CAL., B&B

STREET TREE

5 CEDRUS DEODARA `KARL FUCHS` / KARL FUCHS DEODAR
CEDAR 6'-8' HT., B&B

15 CERCIS CANADENSIS / EASTERN REDBUD 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

9 CHAMAECYPARIS NOOTKATENSIS `GLAUCA PENDULA` /
WEEPING NOOTKA FALSE CYPRESS 6'-8' HT., B&B

5 CHAMAECYPARIS OBTUSA `GRACILIS` / SLENDER HINOKI
CYPRESS 6'-8' HT., B&B

21 NYSSA SYLVATICA `WILDFIRE` / BLACK GUM 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

13 PARROTIA PERSICA 'VANESSA' / VANESSA PERSIAN PARROTIA 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

6 ULMUS PARVIFOLIA 'EMER II'  TM / ALLEE LACEBARK ELM 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

8 ZELKOVA SERRATA `GREEN VASE` / SAWLEAF ZELKOVA 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

GRASSES / PERENNIALS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

48 CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA 'KARL FOERSTER' / KARL
FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS 1 GAL.

11 HEMEROCALLIS SPP, / DAYLILY 1 GAL.

41 PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES `HAMELN` / HAMELN DWARF
FOUNTAIN GRASS 1 GAL.

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

KINN
382

(2,257 sf)
ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI `MASSACHUSETTS` /
MASSACHUSETTS MANZANITA 1 GAL.

LOWF
72

(1,087 sf)
COTONEASTER DAMMERI `LOWFAST` / LOWFAST BEARBERRY
COTONEASTER 1 GAL.

STRW
342

(1,308 sf) FRAGARIA VIRGINIANA / VIRGINIA STRAWBERRY 4" POT

PACH
340

(734 sf)
PACHYSANDRA TERMINALIS 'SILVER EDGE' / SILVER EDGE
JAPANESE PACHYSANDRA 4" POT

RASP
59

(841 sf)
RUBUS CALYCINOIDES `EMERALD CARPET` / EMERALD
CARPET CREEPING RASPBERRY 1 GAL.

LAWN 12,102 sf PROTIME PT301 WATER SMARTER FESCUE OR EQUAL
SEED @ RATE
OF 7-10 LBS

PER 1,000 SF

RAIN GARDEN PLANT SCHEDULE
TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

10 CORNUS NUTTALII X FLORIDA 'EDDIE'S WHITE
WONDER' / EDDIE'S WHITE WONDER DOGWOOD

1 1/2" CAL.,
B&B

SMALL TREE/LARGE SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

32 OEMLERIA CERASIFORMIS / INDIAN PLUM 3 GAL.

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

40 CORNUS SERICEA `KELSEYI` / KELSEYI DOGWOOD 1 GAL.

76 MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM / OREGON GRAPE 1 GAL.

20 RIBES SANGUINEUM / RED FLOWERING CURRANT 1 GAL.

65 SYMPHORICARPOS ALBUS / COMMON SNOWBERRY 1 GAL.

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

ZONE1
(2,561 sf)

1314
1314
1314
1314

CAREX DENSA / DENSE SEDGE
JUNCUS ENSIFOLIUS / DAGGER-LEAF RUSH
JUNCUS TENUIS / SLENDER RUSH
SCIRPUS MICROCARPUS / SMALL FRUITED BULRUSH

PLUG, MIN.
1" X 6"

ZONE2
(2,735 sf)

1800
550
550
250

FRAGARIA VIRGINIANA / WILD STRAWBERRY
ACHILLEA MILLEFOLIUM / WESTERN YARROW
POTENTILLA GRACILIS / SLENDER CINQUEFOIL
LUPINUS MICRANTHUS / SMALL-FLOWERED LUPINE

1 GAL.

K

G

F

S

RAIN GARDEN PLANTING REQUIREMENTS
FACILITY
NUMBER FACILITY SF TREES SMALL TREES/

LARGE SHRUBS
SMALL
SHRUBS

GROUND
COVERS

1 5,346 SF
(176' CONTOUR) 12 32 201 5,296 SF

REQUIREMENTS PER 100 SF
1 TREE    -OR-
4 LARGE SHRUBS    -OR-
6 SMALL SHRUBS
GRASSES, HERBS AND GROUND COVER FOR COMPLETE
COVERAGE
2" PEA GRAVEL ZONE 1
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EXISTING
APPROVED

PLANTING PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 30' - 0"

L2.1
SHEET  3  OF  5

SCALE

0' 15' 30' 60'

1. PLANTING PLAN THIS SHEET FROM APPROVED PERMITTED
LANDSCAPE PLANS DATED MARCH 18TH, 2023 WITH FINAL
REVISION DATE OF JUNE 12TH, 2023.

2. PLANTS INSTALLED AND INSPECTED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT IN OCTOBER 2024.

3. APPROVED PLANT SCHEDULE SEE THIS SHEET.

4. APPROVED PLANTING REQUIREMENTS SEE PLAN FOR
SETBACKS AND NOTES BELOW FOR PARKING THIS SHEET.

GENERAL NOTES:
APPROVED EXISTING PLANT SCHEDULE
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MAILBOXES

RAIN GARDEN

FIRE HYDRANT,
TYP.

MAILBOXES

C L U B
H O U S E

162 LF   ● 3 TREES   ● 7 SHRUBS

ENTRY/
EXIT

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

GARAGEGARAGE

RAIN GARDEN

FIRE HYDRANT,
TYP.

SIDEWALK

SI
D

EW
A

LK

175'
176'

174'

B 
L 

O
 S

 S
 O

 M
   

 D
 R

 I 
V

 E

TYPE C LANDSCAPE IN SETBACK
2363 SF = 119 PUs (48 TREE PUs)
PROPOSED TREE PUs = 94
TOTAL PROPOSED PUs = 232

TURF
FIELD

PATIO

PLAYGROUND

BASKETBALL
COURT

SIDEWALK

STORMWATER
FACILITY

PATIO

SIDEWALK

SITE AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE (SF): 152,517 SF
1 TREE PER 2000 SF GROSS AREA = 77 TREES
PROPOSED = 95 TREES

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 30% MINIMUM, INCLUDING ACTIVE AND  
PASSIVE RECREATION, PRIVATE SPACE

LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 29,406 SF INCLUDING LAWN AREAS,
SPORTS COURT, CLUB HOUSE PATIO, DOES NOT INCLUDE
PRIVATE PATIO SPACE

BUILDING PERIMETER: 1 TREE (10 UNITS) PER 60 LF OF BUILDING WALL
                             (WITHIN 25' OF BUILDING)

                                         1 SHRUB (1 PLANT UNIT) PER 15 LF
        2 PLANT UNITS AT ENTRY WAYS

TYPE C IN ALL PERIMETER SETBACKS: SEE PLAN FOR CALCULATIONS

PARKING: 1 CANOPY TREE PER 50 FEET OF PARKING PERIMETER     
(WITHIN 10' OF PARKING PERIMETER)

MULTIFAMILY LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

PROPOSED PLANT SCHEDULE
TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE NOTES

3 ACER CIRCINATUM / VINE MAPLE 1" CAL., B&B, RELOCATE
EXISTING

1 CARPINUS BETULUS 'FASTIGIATA' / PYRAMIDAL EUROPEAN
HORNBEAN

1 1
2" CAL., B&B

STREET TREE

2 CEDRUS DEODARA `KARL FUCHS` / KARL FUCHS DEODAR
CEDAR 6'-8' HT., B&B RELOCATE

EXISTING

2 CHAMAECYPARIS NOOTKATENSIS `GLAUCA PENDULA` /
WEEPING NOOTKA FALSE CYPRESS 6'-8' HT., B&B RELOCATE

EXISTING

6 NYSSA SYLVATICA `WILDFIRE` / BLACK GUM 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

3 PARROTIA PERSICA 'VANESSA' / VANESSA PERSIAN PARROTIA 1 1
2" CAL., B&B RELOCATE

EXISTING

6 THUJA PLICATA 'FASTIGIATA' / FASTIGIATE WESTERN RED
CEDAR 6'-8' HT., B&B

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

61 ABELIA X GRANDIFLORA `SHERWOODII` / SHERWOOD GLOSSY
ABELIA 2 GAL.

89 EUONYMUS JAPONICUS 'SILVER KING' / SILVER KING
EUONYMUS 3 GAL.

64 LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM 'TEXANUM' / TEXAS JAPANESE
PRIVET 5 GAL. RELOCATE

EXISTING

12 OSMANTHUS HETEROPHYLLUS `GOSHIKI` / GOSHIKI HOLLY
OLIVE 5 GAL. RELOCATE

EXISTING

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING

KINN
184

(1,100 sf)
ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI `MASSACHUSETTS` /
MASSACHUSETTS MANZANITA 1 GAL. 30" o.c.

LOWF
23

(346 sf)
COTONEASTER DAMMERI `LOWFAST` / LOWFAST BEARBERRY
COTONEASTER 1 GAL. 48" o.c.

EUON
42

(634 sf)
EUONYMUS FORTUNEI `MOONSHADOW` TM /
MOONSHADOW EUONYMUS 1 GAL. 48" o.c.

RASP
45

(665 sf)
RUBUS CALYCINOIDES `EMERALD CARPET` / EMERALD
CARPET CREEPING RASPBERRY 1 GAL. 48" o.c.

LAWN 1,182 sf PROTIME PT301 WATER SMARTER FESCUE OR EQUAL
SEED @ RATE
OF 7-10 LBS

PER 1,000 SF

EXISTING TO REMAIN PLANT SCHEDULE
TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

6 CARPINUS BETULUS 'FASTIGIATA' / PYRAMIDAL EUROPEAN
HORNBEAN

1 1
2" CAL., B&B

STREET TREE

5 CEDRUS DEODARA `KARL FUCHS` / KARL FUCHS DEODAR CEDAR 6'-8' HT., B&B

15 CERCIS CANADENSIS / EASTERN REDBUD 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

7 CHAMAECYPARIS NOOTKATENSIS `GLAUCA PENDULA` / WEEPING
NOOTKA FALSE CYPRESS 6'-8' HT., B&B

5 CHAMAECYPARIS OBTUSA `GRACILIS` / SLENDER HINOKI CYPRESS 6'-8' HT., B&B

21 NYSSA SYLVATICA `WILDFIRE` / BLACK GUM 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

8 PARROTIA PERSICA 'VANESSA' / VANESSA PERSIAN PARROTIA 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

6 ULMUS PARVIFOLIA 'EMER II'  TM / ALLEE LACEBARK ELM 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

8 ZELKOVA SERRATA `GREEN VASE` / SAWLEAF ZELKOVA 1 1
2" CAL., B&B

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

64 ABELIA X GRANDIFLORA `KALEIDOSCOPE` / KALEIDOSCOPE ABELIA 2 GAL.

49 ABELIA X GRANDIFLORA `SHERWOODII` / SHERWOOD GLOSSY
ABELIA 2 GAL.

9 CAMELLIA JAPONICA 'APRIL DAWN' / APRIL DAWN CAMELLIA 3 GAL.

75 EUONYMUS ALATUS `COMPACTUS` / COMPACT BURNING BUSH 5 GAL.

88 EUONYMUS JAPONICUS 'SILVER KING' / SILVER KING EUONYMUS 3 GAL.

18 ILEX CRENATA `SKY PENCIL` / SKY PENCIL JAPANESE HOLLY 24"-30" HT.

4 LEUCOTHOE FONTANESIANA `RAINBOW` / RAINBOW LEUCOTHOE 3 GAL.

11 LEUCOTHOE FONTANESIANA 'ZEBLID' / SCARLETTA® DROOPING
LEUCOTHOE 2 GAL.

50 LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM 'TEXANUM' / TEXAS JAPANESE PRIVET 5 GAL.

62 LONICERA PILEATA / PRIVET HONEYSUCKLE 2 GAL.

50 MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM / OREGON GRAPE 2 GAL.

62 NANDINA DOMESTICA `GULF STREAM` TM / GULF STREAM
HEAVENLY BAMBOO 2 GAL.

26 NANDINA DOMESTICA 'ATROPURPUREA NANA' / DWARF HEAVENLY
BAMBOO 2 GAL.

47 PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS `MOUNT VERNON` / MOUNT VERNON
LAUREL 1 GAL.

53 RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA 'BALLERINA' / BALLERINA INDIAN
HAWTHORN 2 GAL.

60 RHAPHIOLEPIS UMBELLATA `MINOR` / YEDDA HAWTHORN 2 GAL.

82 SARCOCOCCA CONFUSA / SWEETBOX 2 GAL.

31 SPIRAEA JAPONICA 'GOLDFLAME' / GOLDFLAME JAPANESE SPIREA 2 GAL.

GRASSES / PERENNIALS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

48 CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA 'KARL FOERSTER' / KARL FOERSTER
FEATHER REED GRASS 1 GAL.

11 HEMEROCALLIS SPP. / DAYLILY 1 GAL.

41 PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES `HAMELN` / HAMELN DWARF
FOUNTAIN GRASS 1 GAL.

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING

KINN
375

(2,218 sf)
ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI `MASSACHUSETTS` / MASSACHUSETTS
MANZANITA 1 GAL. 30" o.c.

LOWF
72

(1,087 sf)
COTONEASTER DAMMERI `LOWFAST` / LOWFAST BEARBERRY
COTONEASTER 1 GAL. 48" o.c.

STRW
342

(1,308 sf) FRAGARIA VIRGINIANA / VIRGINIA STRAWBERRY 4" POT 24" o.c.

PACH
340

(734 sf)
PACHYSANDRA TERMINALIS 'SILVER EDGE' / SILVER EDGE JAPANESE
PACHYSANDRA 4" POT 18" o.c.

RASP
55

(784 sf)
RUBUS CALYCINOIDES `EMERALD CARPET` / EMERALD CARPET
CREEPING RASPBERRY 1 GAL. 48" o.c.

LAWN 8,353 sf PROTIME PT301 WATER SMARTER FESCUE OR EQUAL SEED @ RATE OF 7-10 LBS
PER 1,000 SF
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1. DRAWINGS ARE PRELIMINARY, NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
OR BIDDING.

2. SITE PLAN SEE SHEET L1.1.

3. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING, UTILITIES, AND
STORMWATER INFORMATION.

4. PLANTS TO BE SIZED ACCORDING TO SALEM
REQUIREMENTS FOR GENERAL PLANTING. RELOCATE
EXISTING PLANTS WHERE POSSIBLE. SEE SCHEDULE FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

5. STORMWATER FACILITY PLANTINGS TO FOLLOW SALEM
STORMWATER PLANTING REQUIREMENTS. PLANTS TO BE
SELECTED FROM APPROVED PLANT LIST .

7. ADDITIONAL STREET TREE TO BE SELECTED FROM SALEM
APPROVED STREET TREE LIST.

8. LANDSCAPE TO BE IRRIGATED BY AN AUTOMATIC
UNDERGROUND SYSTEM AND CONNECTED TO EXISTING
SYSTEM.

9. EXISTING PLANTS INSTALLED AND INSPECTED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN OCTOBER 2024. SEE EXISTING
PLANTING SHEET L2.1.

10. EXISTING PLANTS TO REMAIN PLANT SCHEDULE AND
PROPOSED PLANT SCHEDULE SEE THIS SHEET.

11. APPROVED PLANTING REQUIREMENTS SEE PLAN FOR
SETBACKS AND NOTES BELOW FOR PARKING THIS SHEET.

GENERAL NOTES:

LEGEND:

PROPOSED STORMWATER FACILITY, TO BE
PLANTED TO SALEM STANDARDS

PLAY AREA SURFACE,  CHILDREN'S PLAY
AREA AND WOODCHIP PLAY SURFACE TO
CONFORM TO CPSC AND ASTM
PLAYGROUND STANDARD AND
GUIDELINES. PLAY EQUIPMENT TO BE
SELECTED.

KEY MAP:

M
A

TCH
LIN

E: SEE SH
EET L2.3

LIMITS OF LANDSCAPE
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FIRE HYDRANT,
TYP.

BIKE PARKING, TYP.

BENCH,
TYP.

4' HT.
FENCE

BIKE PARKING, TYP.

TRANSFORMER
VAULT, TYP.

TRANSFORMER
VAULT, TYP.
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1. DRAWINGS ARE PRELIMINARY, NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
OR BIDDING.

2. SITE PLAN SEE SHEET L1.1.

3. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING, UTILITIES, AND
STORMWATER INFORMATION.

4. PLANTS TO BE SIZED ACCORDING TO SALEM
REQUIREMENTS FOR GENERAL PLANTING. RELOCATE
EXISTING PLANTS WHERE POSSIBLE. SEE SCHEDULE FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

5. STORMWATER FACILITY PLANTINGS TO FOLLOW SALEM
STORMWATER PLANTING REQUIREMENTS. PLANTS TO BE
SELECTED FROM APPROVED PLANT LIST .

7. ADDITIONAL STREET TREE TO BE SELECTED FROM SALEM
APPROVED STREET TREE LIST.

8. LANDSCAPE TO BE IRRIGATED BY AN AUTOMATIC
UNDERGROUND SYSTEM AND CONNECTED TO EXISTING
SYSTEM.

9. EXISTING PLANTS INSTALLED AND INSPECTED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN OCTOBER 2024. SEE EXISTING
PLANTING SHEET L2.1.

10. EXISTING PLANTS TO REMAIN PLANT SCHEDULE AND
PROPOSED PLANT SCHEDULE SEE SHEET L2.2.

11. APPROVED PLANTING REQUIREMENTS SEE PLAN FOR
SETBACKS AND NOTES BELOW FOR PARKING THIS SHEET.

GENERAL NOTES:
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